2001-0032

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. 01-3-6

An ordinance to approve and to authorize the execution of Change Order No. One (1) for the Hahnville Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project to increase the contract time by 80 days and to decrease the contract price by \$197,284.73.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

That Ordinance No. 98-7-8, adopted by St. Charles Parish SECTION I. Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with C. R. Pittman Construction Co., Inc. for the construction of the Hahnville Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant in the amount of \$12,399,000.00.

SECTION II. That it is necessary to amend the contract to increase the contract time by 80 days to account for additional work to the project for a total of twenty-nine (29) additional items.

SECTION III. That it is necessary to increase the contract time by 80 calendar days and decrease the contract price by \$197,284.73.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. One (1) to the contract for the Hahnville Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Project and to increase the contract time by 80 days and decrease the contract price by \$197,284.73.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

Δ

RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, AUTHEMENT, BLACK, MARINO, MINNICH

NONE

NAYS:

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>19th</u> day of <u>March</u> to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: Cting SECRETARY DLVD/PARIS APPROVED:	H PRESIDENT: 3-20-01	RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH CLERK OF COURT OFFICE ON 3-21-01
PARISH PRE ACT RETD/SECR AT:3 : 1	SIDENT: Delict O Leging: 3-20-01	AS ENTRY NO. <u>25212</u> D IN <u>MORTGAGE</u> /CONVEYANCE BOOK NO <u>184</u> FOLIO 569

CHANGE ORDER

No. <u>One</u>

PROJECT:

St. Charles Parish

DATE OF ISSUANCE:

Wastewater Regionalization Program

Hahnville Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant

CONTRACTOR:

St. Charles Parish Project No. S-97-09-01

C. R. Pittman Construction Co.

ENGINEER: Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

CONTRACT FOR:

\$12,399,000.00

ENGINEER's Project No. 8285-22583-H

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: See Attachment No. 1

Purpose of Change Order: See Attachment No. 1

Attachments: (list documents supporting change)

See Attached number 1 through 29

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:	
Original Contract Price	Original Contract Time	
\$ 12,399,000.00	\$ 690 days, March 3, 2000 days or date	
Previous Change Order No. <u>0</u>	Net change from previous Change Orders	
\$	\$	
	days 	
Contract Price Prior to this Change Order	Contract Time Prior to this Change Order	
\$ 12,399,000.00	\$ March 3, 2000 -	
	days or date	
Net decrease of this Change Order	Net Increase (decrease)of this Change Order	
\$197,284.73	\$80 days	
	_ .	
Contract Price with all approved	Contract Time with all approved	
Change Orders	Change Orders	
\$ <u>12,201,715.27</u>	\$ 770 days	

This Change order applies only to the items in attachment number one. Contractor and Owner acknowledge that the change in Contract amount listed above, \$(-197,284.73), does not include extended overhead, cumulative impacts or ripple effect, if any, on other non-affected Work under this Contract. Contractor and Owner acknowledge that execution of this Change Order document by the parities does not affect Contractor's or Owner's right to pursue additional costs or credits associated with extended overhead, cumulative impacts or ripple effect if any, on such non-affected Work. In that regard, Owner and Contractor agree to waive SC-10.7 of the Contract for this Change Order only. Such waiver does not imply the waiver of any other Contract provision, including but not limited to Articles GC-11 and SC-11, and their subparts. See attached correspondence, Shaw Norton dated 1-17-01, C.R. Pittman dated 1-8-01 and CDM dated 12-21-2000

RECOMMENDED:

Engineer

APPROVED:

Owner

Contractor

Mr. Daniel M. Gerrity, P.E.

Mr. Albert Laque

Mr. Michael Pittman